Standards, the existing pavement may remain and shall be widened with asphalt 

concrete to provide a constant width of twenty-four feet (24'). All distressed 
sections shall be replaced. The improvement and design standards of Section 
3.1(C) of the San Diego County Standards for Private Roads for   seven hundred 
fifty one (751) to two thousand five hundred (2500) trips shall apply.   

Pursuant to Joint Agreement to improve Major Subdivision for County of San Diego 
Tract No. 5532-1, the following improvements shall be completed prior to the 
issuance of any permit:   

b. The offsite private easement road, Topa Topa Place, shall be improved from an

[...]

width of twenty-eight feet (28’) and to an improved width of twenty-four feet (24’), 
with asphalt concrete pavement over approved base with dike or curb as 
necessary.  The Improvement and Design Standards of Section 3.1 (C) of the 
County Standards for Private Roads for one hundred one (101) to seven hundred 
fifty (750) trips shall apply.  All of the above shall be to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Public Works.   

c. Topa Topa Place shall terminate with a cul-de-sac graded to a radius of forty feet 

(40’) and surfaced to a radius of thirty-six feet (36’) with asphalt concrete pavement